HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO **B-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 4001**

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

March 3

- On page 2 of the printed B-engrossed bill, line 8, delete "lot or parcel" and insert "property". 1
- On page 5, delete lines 20 through 35 and insert:

6

7

8 9

10

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23 24

25

26

30

- "SECTION 11. Notwithstanding ORS 458.650 (2) and (3), the Housing and Community 3 Services Department may expend funds from the Emergency Housing Account to award 4 5 grants and provide technical assistance under section 9 of this 2020 Act.
 - "SECTION 12. Sections 9, 10 and 11 of this 2020 Act are repealed on January 2, 2022.
 - "SECTION 13. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Housing and Community Services Department, for the biennium ending June 30, 2021, out of the General Fund, for deposit into the Emergency Housing Account established under ORS 458.620, the following amounts:
- 11 "(1) \$26,500,000 for grants under section 9 of this 2020 Act; and
- "(2) \$2,000,000 for technical assistance under ORS 458.650 (4)(b) and section 9 of this 2020 12 13 Act.
 - "SECTION 14. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount established by section 2, chapter 642, Oregon Laws 2019, for the biennium ending June 30, 2021, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses for operations from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts and federal funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for contract services, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds not described in section 2, chapter 642, Oregon Laws 2019, collected or received by the Housing and Community Services Department, is increased by \$28,500,000 for grants and technical assistance under ORS 458.650 (4)(b) and section 9 of this 2020 Act.
 - "SECTION 15. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, for the biennium ending June 30, 2021, out of the General Fund, the following amounts:
 - "(1) \$1,500,000 to Yamhill County for a navigation center within the urban growth boundary of the City of McMinnville, pursuant to section 10 of this 2020 Act;
- 27 "(2) \$2,500,000 to the City of Bend for a navigation center pursuant to section 10 of this 28 2020 Act;
- 29 "(3) \$2,500,000 to the City of Medford for a navigation center pursuant to section 10 of this 2020 Act;
- 31 "(4) \$5,000,000 to the City of Salem for a navigation center pursuant to section 10 of this 32 2020 Act; and
- "(5) \$5,000,000 to the City of Eugene for a navigation center pursuant to section 10 of this 33 34 2020 Act.".
- In line 36, delete "13" and insert "16". 35